

No. 22-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Jason D. Hawkins
Kevin Joel Page
Rachel Taft
T.W. Brown
Office of the Federal Public
Defender
Northern District of Texas

Brandon E. Beck
Texas Tech University
School of Law

J. Matthew Wright
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public
Defender
Northern District of Texas
500 South Taylor Street
Unit 110
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 324-2370
Matthew_Wright@fd.org

Counsel for Respondent

September 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. Relevant Facts	2
B. Proceedings Below	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument	8
I. The possession prong of § 922(g)(8) prohibits and severely punishes conduct protected by the plain text of the Second Amendment.	8
A. “Right of the People”	9
B. “Keep and Bear Arms”.....	9
C. “Shall Not Be Infringed”	10
II. Nothing in the history of American firearm regulation remotely resembles § 922(g)(8).	12
A. The founding generation responded to interpersonal and domestic violence in numerous ways, but never by banning possession of weapons.	12
B. None of the Government’s hodgepodge of firearm laws banned and punished a rights-retaining citizen’s possession of firearms in the home.	17
III. The Government’s efforts to defend § 922(g)(8) outside <i>Bruen’s</i> framework are incompatible with the Second Amendment and the Constitution as a whole.	31
A. Precedent does not support § 922(g)(8).....	32

- B. Rejected constitutional proposals from Pennsylvania and Massachusetts do not inform the interpretation of the Second Amendment or support § 922(g)(8). 36
- C. Cherry-picked rhetorical fragments spanning centuries cannot alter the original meaning. 38
- D. The Founders never intended to grant Congress the power to say who could keep arms..... 40
- E. The Government’s approach would not work for any other constitutional right. 42
- IV. Section 922(g)(8) violates the Second Amendment on its face..... 44
 - A. Section 922(g)(8) is a blunt instrument entitled to no deference. 45
 - B. This Court can hold § 922(g)(8) facially unconstitutional without opining on the diverse approaches taken in the states. 48
 - C. State and federal governments can fight armed domestic violence without § 922(g)(8)..... 50
- Conclusion..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	43
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	27
<i>Boyd v. Palmore</i> , 425 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App. 2011).....	2
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss. 156 (1824)	14
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	7
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018)	40
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	6, 43, 48
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 9–11, 19, 22, 28, 31–35, 37–39, 41, 44, 49
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	21
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	42
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	42
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866)	26
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 5 Tex. App. 298 (1878)	28
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	32, 34, 35

<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	37
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9, 10, 21, 30, 31, 38, 39, 41, 44
<i>Moore v. Moore-McKinney</i> , 678 S.E.2d 152 (Ga. App. 2009)	48
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 20, 24, 27–33, 37, 39, 41, 42, 44
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	42
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	33
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	41, 42
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	40
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	42
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	33
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	26
<i>United States v. Arledge</i> , 220 F. App’x 864 (10th Cir. 2007)	45
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 339 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 46

<i>United States v. Bayles</i> , 310 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 511 (2021)	45
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	25
<i>United States v. Calor</i> , 340 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>United States v. Harroz</i> , No. 5:19-cr-325 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 23, 2021)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	42
<i>United States v. Lippman</i> , 369 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	40
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 297 (D. Me. 2002)	46
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	41
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	40
<i>United States v. Penn</i> , 969 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 639 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2011)	11

<i>United States v. Seekins</i> , 52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)	21
<i>United States v. Waddell</i> , 112 U.S. 76 (1884)	26
<i>United States v. Wilkey</i> , No. 6:20-CR-05, 2020 WL 4464668 (D. Mont. Aug. 4, 2020)	10, 46
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 159 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 114 U.S. 417 (1885)	26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	9, 42
U.S. Const. amend. II	1, 6–9, 11, 17–20 30–41, 43, 44, 47
U.S. Const. amend. IV	9
U.S. Const. amend. V	25, 26, 42
U.S. Const. amend. VI	42
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	42
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	40
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	25, 36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10	25
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	25
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3	25
Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 2	37
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. I, § 17	37
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. I, § 20	37

Ky. Const. of 1799, art. X, § 23	37
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 23.....	37
La. Const. of 1812, art. III, § 22	37
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art. 17	37
Me. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 16	37
Miss. Const. of 1817, art. I, § 23	37
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3.....	37
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights art. XVII.....	37
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. VIII, § 20	37
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 21	37
Pa. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights art. XIII.....	37
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 26	37
Vt. Const. of 1793, ch. 1, art. XVI	37
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 1, art. XVIII	37
Vt. Const. of 1777, Declaration of Rights art. XV	37
Statutes	
1 Stat. 272 (1792).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3), (17)	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	32, 49
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	1, 2, 5–12, 17,19, 21, 24, 28, 30–32, 40, 41, 43–50
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(A).....	4, 45
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(ii)	11, 45, 46
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	49
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) (2018)	11

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 925(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 925(a)(1).....	49
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(3).....	11
1855 Cal. Stat. ch. 175, p. 217.....	21
15 Pub. Records of the Colony of Conn. (May 1775–June 1776) 193 (1890).....	24
1821 Conn. Pub. Stat. Laws 56.....	27
1703 Del. Acts ch. 36, § 4 in 2 Del. Laws 1137 (1797)	27
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 949(a)(8) (1993 Interim Supp.)	47
1875 Ind. Laws ch. 40, p. 59.....	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6301(a)(17)	48
1 Laws of Ky., ch. 54, (1799)	22
1775–1776 Mass. Acts ch. 21	24
1784–1785 Mass. Acts ch. 46	26
1786–1787 Mass. Acts ch. 21	25
1786–1787 Mass. Acts ch. 56	25
1786–1787 Mass. Acts ch. 145	25
1794 Mass. Acts 66–67	28, 29
Mass. Rev. Stat. ch. 134 (1836).....	28
1715 Md. Acts ch. 40, ¶ 5	26
1885 Nev. Stat. ch. 51.....	30
1777 N.C. Laws ch. 6, § 9, in 24 <i>State Records of N.C.</i> 89 (Walter Clark, ed. 1905)	24
1792 N.H. Acts 28–29.....	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 173-B:6 (Michie 1990)	47

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-29(b)(16) (West eff. 1991)	47
Nev. Rev. Stat § 33.031(1)–(2).....	48
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-07.1-02	48
Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 21, § 1272(A), (e)	48
1807 Pa. Acts ch. 2,854, § 15 in 18 Pa. Stat. at Large 595–96 (1915)	27
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6108(a)(7) (1991)	47
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-10-24 (eff. 1989).....	47
Tex. Fam. Code § 71.004.....	3
Tex. Fam. Code § 81.001	2
Tex. Fam. Code § 81.005	4
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.001	2
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.022(b)(6).....	48
Tex. Fam. Code § 81.007.....	4
Tex. Fam. Code § 82.001.....	3
Tex. Fam. Code § 82.041(b)	3
Tex. Fam. Code § 84.001.....	3
Tex. Fam. Code § 84.003.....	3
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.005(b) (eff. until Aug. 31, 2021).....	4
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.005(b) (eff. Sept. 1, 2021)	4
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001(1)(I)	3
Tex. Pen. Code § 46.04(c).....	48
2023 Tex. Sess. Law Serv., § 1 (H.B. 1432)	2
1756 Va. Laws ch. 4, in 7 Hening’s Statutes at Large 36 (1802)	23
1757 Va. Laws ch. 3, ¶ 15, in 7 Hening’s Statutes at Large 100	26

1883 Wisc. Sess. Laws, vol. I, ch. 329.....	30
Treatises	
Joel Prentice Bishop, <i>Commentaries on Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1858).....	27
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	14, 23
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (2d ed. 1871)	29
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716)	20
William Rawle <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1829)	9, 40
Tapping Reeve, <i>The Law of Baron and Femme</i> (1816)	14
Other Authorities	
Ruth H. Bloch, <i>The American Revolution, Wife Beating, and the Emergent Value of Privacy</i> , 5 <i>Early American Studies</i> 221 (2007).....	13–17
Samuel Chipman, <i>Report of an Examination of Poor-Houses, Jails, &c., in the State of New York</i> (1836).....	15
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 <i>L. & Hist. Rev.</i> 139 (2007)	18, 24, 27

Stephanie Cole, <i>Keeping the Peace: Domestic Assault and Private Prosecution in Antebellum Baltimore</i> , in <i>Over the Threshold: Intimate Violence in Early America</i> (Christine Daniels & Michael V. Kennedy, eds., 1999)	15
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan, ed. 2015)	35
<i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 2001)	36
Laura F. Edwards, <i>Legal Culture and the Transformation of Inequality in the Post-Revolutionary South</i> (2009)	15, 16
Joseph Greenleaf, <i>An Abridgement of Burn's Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1773)	20
William Waller Hening, <i>The New Virginia Justice</i> (1795)	20
4 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789 (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1906)	23
Henry Ansgar Kelly, “ <i>Rule of Thumb</i> ” and the <i>Folklaw of the Husband's Stick</i> , 44 J. Legal Educ. 341 (1994)	14
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>The Trial of Allegiance: Treason, Juries, and the American Revolution</i> (2019)	43

Thomas Jefferson, Letter to George Hammond (May 29, 1792), in 3 <i>Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (H.A. Washington, ed. 1884).....	23, 24
Brendan McConville, <i>The Rise of Rough Music: Reflections on an Ancient New Custom in Eighteenth-Century New Jersey</i> , in <i>Riot and Revelry in Early America</i> (William Pencak et al. eds., 2002)	16
Order Approving Revised Protective Order Forms, Misc. Docket No. 12-9078 (Tex. May 8, 2012).....	5, 45
<i>Popular Sources of Political Authority</i> (Oscar & Mary Handlin, eds. 1966).....	38
15 Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut (Charles J. Hoadley, ed. 1890)	24
Randolph Roth, <i>American Homicide</i> (2009)	15, 16
Kelly A. Ryan, “ <i>The Spirit of Contradiction</i> ”: <i>Wife Abuse in New England, 1780-1820</i> , 13 <i>Early Am. Studies</i> 586 (2015).....	15, 16
John Gilmary Shea, <i>The Catholic Church in Colonial Days</i> (1886)	23
O.H. Smith, <i>Early Indiana Trials</i> (1858)	38
Allen Steinberg, <i>The Transformation of Criminal Justice: Philadelphia, 1800–1880</i> (1989)	15

Steven J. Stewart, <i>Skimmington in the Middle and New England Colonies, in Riot and Revelry in Early America</i> (William Pencak et al. eds., 2002)	16
R.W. Surby, <i>Grierson Raids</i> (1865).....	38
Temp. Emergency Standing Order (Tarrant Cty., Tex., Family Dist. Ct. May 30, 2020)	47
Tex. Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis, C.S.H.B. (May 13, 2021)	4
<i>Three Neglected Pieces of the Documentary History of the Constitution and Bill of Rights</i> (Stanton D. Krauss ed., 2019).....	36
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Individual Offender Datafiles, FY2018-2022</i>	49
